Mark C. Moench (2284) Daniel E. Solander (11467) 201 South Main, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City UT 84111 Telephone: (801) 220-4014 FAX: (801) 220-3299 Email: daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

)	Docket No. <u>09-035-T08</u>
In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power)	
Advice No. 09-08, seeking an Adjustment to)	RMP Advice No. 09-08
the DSM Tariff Rider, Schedule 193.	
)	MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF
)	STIPULATION REGARDING PHASE
)	I – RECOVERY OF THE BALANCE
)	IN THE DEMAND-SIDE
)	MANAGEMENT DEFERRED
)	ACCOUNT AND THE COMPANY'S
)	FORECAST OF FUTURE DSM
)	EXPENDITURES
)	

MOTION OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER FOR APPROVAL OF STIPULATION REGARDING PHASE I – RECOVERY OF THE BALANCE IN THE DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT DEFERRED ACCOUNT AND THE COMPANY'S FORECAST OF FUTURE DSM EXPENDITURES STIPULATION

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp, ("Rocky Mountain Power" or "Company"), hereby moves the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") for approval of the Stipulation entered into by and among Rocky Mountain Power, the Utah Division of Public Utilities (the "Division"); the Utah Office of Consumer Services (the "Office"); Utah Association of Energy Users ("UAE"); Utah Industrial Energy Consumers ("UIEC"); Southwest Energy Efficiency Project ("SWEEP"); Wal-Mart; Western Resource Advocates ("WRA"); Utah Clean Energy; and Salt Lake Community Action Program (collectively referred to herein as the "Parties" or "Party"). In support of this Motion, Rocky Mountain Power states as follows:

1. On June 11, 2009, Rocky Mountain Power filed an advice letter with the Public Service Commission of Utah requesting an increase in Schedule 193 – Demand-Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSM tariff rider). The Company requested the current demand-side management ("DSM") tariff rider be increased from 2.1% to 6.16%. The requested increase is needed to 1) retire the current balance in the demand-side management deferred account within 12 months and 2) recover the actual and projected costs of ongoing Commission approved programs.

2. In response to the Company's Advice No. 09-08, UAE and UIEC each filed petitions to intervene with the Commission, protested the Company's request and requested a hearing.

3. On July 14, 2009, the Parties met with Commission staff at a Scheduling and Technical Conference to discuss the scope of the proceeding and establish a procedural schedule. At that meeting, the Parties agreed to bifurcate the proceeding to evaluate the Company's immediate recovery of the balance in the demand-side management deferred account in Phase I of the proceeding, and defer all other issues to Phase II, the scope of which will be determined by the Commission at a later date. According to the Commission's Scheduling Order, issued July 28, 2009, Parties are to file initial testimony on August 3, 2009, rebuttal testimony is due August 10, 2009, and a hearing will be held August 12, 2009. All Parties will file proposals on the scope of the Phase II proceedings on August 18, 2009, and a Scheduling Conference will be held September 9, 2009. Certain of the Parties have requested a hearing for Phase II issues to be held in early November 2009, which request is awaiting Commission action.

4. On July 21, 27, and 29, 2009, the Parties met to discuss the settlement of the issues associated with the Company's request to increase the DSM tariff rider.

5. As a result of the settlement negotiations, the Parties have reached a compromise on cost recovery and certain other issues, as described in the terms of the Stipulation. The Parties agree that Rocky Mountain Power's Schedule 193 should be increased to an average rate of 4.6%, effective September 1, 2009. Additional terms agreed to by the Parties are detailed in the Stipulation.

6. All of the parties to the Stipulation believe it to be just and reasonable and in the public interest.

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests approval of the Stipulation Regarding Phase I – Recovery of the Balance in the Demand-Side Management Deferred Account and the Company's Forecast of Future DSM Expenditures, attached hereto. In addition, Rocky Mountain Power requests that the Commission direct any parties that wish to oppose the Stipulation notify Rocky Mountain Power and the other Parties at least 5 days prior to the hearing so the Parties can arrange for technical witnesses to be present at the hearing.

DATED: August 3, 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark C. Moench Daniel E. Solander Rocky Mountain Power

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 3rd day of August, 2009, I caused to be emailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing **MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF STIPULATION REGARDING PHASE I – RECOVERY OF THE BALANCE IN THE DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT DEFERRED ACCOUNT AND THE COMPANY'S FORECAST OF FUTURE DSM EXPENDITURES** in Docket No. 09-035-T08 to the following:

F. Robert Reeder William J. Evans Vicki M. Baldwin Parsons Behle &, Latimer 201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 <u>FRReeder@parsonsbehle.com</u> <u>bevans@,parsonsbehle.com</u> <u>vbaldwin@narsonsbehle.com</u>	Michele Beck Cheryl Murray Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2 nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>cmurray@utah.gov</u> <u>mbeck@utah.gov</u>
Paul Proctor Utah Office of Consumer Services Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>pproctor@utah.gov</u>	Gary A. Dodge Hatch James & Dodge 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 gdodge@hjdlaw.com
Philip Powlick William Powell Division of Public Utilities Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South, 4 th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>wpowell@utah.gov</u> <u>philippowlick@utah.gov</u>	Michael Ginsberg Patricia Schmid Assistant Attorney General Utah Division of Public Utilities Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>mginsberg@utah.gov</u> <u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>
Lowry Brown Western Resource Advocates 2260 Baseline Rd., Suite 200 Boulder CO 80302-7740 <u>Ibrown@westernresources.org</u>	Betsy Wolf Salt Lake Community Action Program 764 South 200 West Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 <u>bwolf@slcap.org</u>

0 1 11 1	
Sarah Wright	Steven S. Michel
Executive Director	Western Resource Advocates
Utah Clean Energy	2025 Senda de Andres
1014 2nd Avenue	Santa Fe, NM 87501
Salt Lake City, UT 84103	smichel@westernresources.org
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org	nkelly@westernresources.org
kevin@utahcleanenergy.org	
Holly Rachel Smith, Esq.	Steve W. Chriss
Russell W. Ray, PLLC	Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
6212-A Old Franconia Road	2001 SE 10th Street
Alexandria, VA 22310	Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
holly@raysmithlaw.com	stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com
Howard Geller	Mark C. Moench
Executive Director	Jeffrey K. Larsen
Southwest Energy Efficiency Project	Carol Hunter
(SWEEP)	David L. Taylor
2260 Baseline Rd. #212	Jeff Bumgarner
Boulder, CO 80302	Daniel Solander
hgeller@swenergy.org	Aaron Lively
	Rocky Mountain Power
	201 S. Main Street, Suite 2300
	Salt Lake City, UT 84111
	mark.moench@pacificorp.com
	jeff.larsen@pacificorp.com
	carol.hunter@pacificorp.com
	dave.taylor@pacificorp.com
	jeff.bumgarner@pacificorp.com
	daniel.solander@pacificorp.com
	aaron.lively@pacificorp.com

Aaron R. Lively Rocky Mountain Power Manager, Regulatory Projects